The Honorable Columbus County Board of Commissioners met in their said office, October 17, 1983, at 10:00 A.M., it being third Monday.

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PRESENT:

L. A. Hinson, Chairman

Junior W. Dew, Vice-Chairman

Lynwood Norris

Larry Buffkin

Caletta Faulk

James E. Hill, Attorney

Richard B. Self, Administrator/Clerk

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman and the invocation was given by Reverend Sam Whichard, Whiteville Pentecostal Church.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the October 3rd meeting were approved as recorded upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously. COLUMBUS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION REVENUE SHARING REQUEST

Mitchell Tyler, County School Superintendent, accompanied by his Assistant and Associate Superintendents, members of the Board of Education, County School Attorney, Finance Director and two elementary school principals, requested the Board write a letter of intent to designate \$275,000.00 Revenue Sharing Funds toward building two multi-purpose buildings at Old Dock Elementary and Chadbourn Elementary Schools.

The Chairman advised school officials that the county has numerous projects in which Revenue Sharing is needed but will place the multi-purpose facilities on the priority list.

WSDA REQUEST FOR FUNDS

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to appropriate funds in the amount of \$2,000.00 to the Waccamaw Sioun Development Association for Cultural Arts and Social Services and amend the budget for a transfer of funds from Contingencies (10-660-9999) to WSDA (10-690-9807).

BUDGET AMENDMENT - HEALTH DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew

and passed unanimously to approve the following budget amendments to balance State and local budgets for the Health Department as follows: Decrease 10-594-02 Hypertension - Salaries \$ 108.00 Decrease 10-348-11 Hypertension Grant 108.00 Increase 10-595-02 Adult Health - Glau/Diab. Sal. 2,191.00 Decrease 10-595-14 Adult Health - Glau/Diab. Trav. 500.00

> Decrease 10-595-23 Adult Health Depart. Supplies 300.00

> Decrease 10-595-46 Adult Health Drugs & Supplies 1,728.00

> Decrease 10-348-12 Adult Health Glau./Diab. Grant 337.00

Increase 10-591-03 Family Planning - Sal. part-time \$3,349.00 Increase 10-591-06 Family Planning - Ins. 800.00 Decrease 10-591-11 Family Planning - Telephone 400.00 Decrease 10-591-14 Family Planning - Travel 480.00 Decrease 10-591-46 Family Planning - Drugs & Supplies 3,940.00 Decrease 10-348-07 Family Planning - Grant 671.00 Increase 10-592-02 MCH - Salaries 3,007.00 Increase 10-592-05 MCH - FICA 225.00 Increase 10-592-06 MCH - Ins. 850.00 Increase 10-592-07 MCH - Ret. 325.00 Decrease 10-592-11 MCH - Telephone 330.00 Decrease 10-592-46 Drugs & Supplies 4,956.00 Decrease 10-348-08 MCH Grant 879.00 Decrease 10-596-02 Tuberculosis - Salaries 250.00 Decrease 10-348-15 Tuberculosis Grant 250.00 Increase 10-597-65 Op. Exp. X-Rays 400.00 Increase 10-597-46 Rx. Services 357.00 Increase 10-348-13 Crippled Children Grant 757.00 Decrease 10-598-02 Salaries 292.00 Increase 10-598-11 Phone 9.00 Increase 10-598-14 Travel 150.00 Increase 10-598-32 Supplies 2,001.00 Increase 10-348-14 WIC Grant 1,868.00 Increase 10-590-60 Safe Drinking Water 5,400.00 Increase 10-348-1501 Safe Drinking Water Grant 5,400.00

BUDGET AMENDMENT - RECREATION DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously to accept Donations (10-336-45) for the Recreation Department in the amount of \$1,890.00 to be expended in contract services (Softball Entry fee) (10-336-02).

TOBACCO ALLOTMENT - PUBLIC AUCTION

A motion was made by Commissioner Dew, seconded by Commissioner Norris and passed unanimously to adopt a Resolution to advertise for a public auction on the County tobacco allotment on November 7, 1983, on the Columbus County Courthouse steps at 12:00 Noon.

RESOLUTION

TO SELL TOBACCO ALLOTMENT FOR CASH

Sale by public auction will be held by the Board of County Commissioners

of Columbus County, North Carolina by its Chairman, L. A. Hinson, for the sale of

all Tobacco Allotments held presently by Columbus County.

The sale will take place at 12:00 o'clock noon on the 7th day of November,

1983, at the Columbus County Courthouse, Main Lobby, Whiteville, North Carolina.

All persons are requested to attend the public auction and to bid upon the property

as hereinafter defined:

The Tobacco Allotment, presently in the name of Columbus County, (1983 allotment was 4,182 pounds and 2.05 acres). This Allotment must be sold in order to comply with the Federal Regulations of the U. S. Department of Agriculture.

In accordance with any bid accepted, the allotments must be taken out of the County of Columbus' name before the 31st day of December, 1983, in the A.S.C.S. office, Smith Street, Whiteville, North Carolina. Instructions concerning the bidding may be obtained from the Columbus County Administrator's Office, Columbus County Administration Building, Whiteville, North Carolina 28472, during regular business hours (9:00 o'clock A.M. through 5:00 o'clock P.M., Monday through Friday).

The Board of County Commissioners of Columbus County, North Carolina, reserves the right to award the bid to whomever it deems proper and in the best interest of the citizens of Columbus County, North Carolina, and to reject any and all bids.

Publish Dates: October 24, 31, 1983 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS By: /s/ L. A. Hinson, Chairman

> /s/ James E. Hill, Jr. County Attorney

TAX RELEASES

The following tax releases recommended by the Tax Supervisor were approved upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and passed unanimously.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Michael Harlin, Bogue Township, be released on the valuation of \$8,825.00 due to 1982 Buick valued at this amount is double listed with GMAC in Whiteville Township.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Mark I. & Pamela Hendrickson, Whiteville Township, be released on the valuation of \$7,550.00 due to tax lister error. 1981 Volvo listed should have been 1971 Volvo valued at \$500.00.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Lee T. & Devora Cobb, Whiteville Township, be released on the valuation of \$8,820.00 due to house being listed as 100% complete; house is only 60% complete.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Larry Earl Rooks, Whiteville Township be cancelled on the valuation of \$6,375.00. The two cars valued at this

amount will be rebilled to his father, James A., Jr. & Wilma N. Rooks, Route 5,

Box 23, Whiteville, N. C. 28472.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Teruthia Brown & Marion Hicks, Bogue Township, be released on the valuation of \$3,380.00 due to error in giving them the Senior Citizen Exemption.

Ordered: that the 1973-1983 tax listings of Mrs. Sam Tyler, Chadbourn Township be cancelled due to lot being included in the lots listed to Albert Bradley Hammond. 1973-1980 valuation \$250.00, 1981-1983 valuation \$350.00. Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Pat O. Coleman, Bogue Township, be cancelled on the valuation of \$26,870.00. The deed was taken to the Register of Deeds Office and recorded, but failed to go through the tax office; therefore, the transaction was not done. The deed was dated 1-21-82 and should have been transferred to Rex and Mildred Whitaker.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of A. J., Jr. & Mary C. Williamson, Whiteville Township, be cancelled on the valuation of \$4,240.00 due to error in transfer. The 16.97 acres valued at this amount is now listed to Louise C. Byrd Alexander. However, due to a new survey, effective for 1983 only 14.80 acres valued at \$3,460.00 will be billed to Mrs. Alexander.

Ordered: that the 1978-79 and 1981-1983 tax listings of United States Finance Company, Chadbourn Township, be released on the following valuations due to the lot was sold to Frank Earl and Nell B. Stephens and is already listed to them. 1978-1979 valuation \$250.00, 1981-1983 valuation \$500.00.

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Clifton O. & Margaret Lewis, Sr., Ransom Township, be released on the valuation of \$5,450.00 due to the 1975 Conner Mobile Home is listed to James Martin Lewis (his son).

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Johnnie Mack Strickland, South Williams Township, be released on the valuation of \$10,500.00 due to the 3 bulk barns valued at this amount were sold March 10, 1982 to Franklin & Larry Powell.

Ordered: that the 1980 & 1981 tax listings of W. B. Dickerson, Ransom Township, be released due to property being priced wrong. 1980 valuation \$9,880.00, 1981 valuation \$12,420.00

Ordered: that the 1983 tax listing of Erman Merritt, Whiteville Township, be released on the valuation of \$4,080.00 due to house being listed as 100% complete for 1983. The house is only 65% complete.

APPOINTMENTS - OSHA SAFETY COMMITTEE

A motion was made by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Faulk and passed unanimously to appoint the following to the OSHA Safety Committee with indefinite length of terms:

> Henry Thompson, County Maintenance Supervisor Tracy Floyd, Miller Building Maintenance Supervisor

MEETING ADJOURNED

Upon motion by Commissioner Norris, seconded by Commissioner Dew and

passed unanimously, the meeting adjourned at 11:00 A.M.

APPROVED:

a. Hinsn

Chairmar

Administrator/Clerk